Investment Officer, received 600,000 shares of the Company’s common stock, and James Carroll, the Company’s
Director and Chief Financial Officer received 50,000 shares of the Company’s common stock. The Company also
issued 100,000 shares to consultants as consideration for services rendered to the Company. The shares were valued at
$.19 per shares based on the closing price on the date of grant.

On September 14, 2015 the Company repurchased an 8.25% revenue interest in the Company’s Rogers Oil and Gas
Lease for $20,000. The Company issued 200,000 shares of common stock at $.10 to satisfy the debt.

Edgar Filing: FREESTONE RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

27

On September 14, 2015 the Company disposed of its remaining oil and gas properties used for research by transferring
100% of its working interest in the Rogers Oil and Gas Lease to a third party in exchange for assumption of all asset
retirement obligations and other liabilities associated with the property.

14

Edgar Filing: FREESTONE RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

28

NOTE 11 - RESTATMENT

Certain previously reported numbers have been adjusted and are reflected in this
table:

Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2014:
 As Reported  Adjustment As Adjustment

Fixed Assets $   38,113 $   (10,643)<A>$   27,470

Investment in Aqueous Service $   86,687 $   (86,687)<B>$   -

Other Assets $   3,625 $   (3,625)<A>$   -

Total Assets $   136,062 $   (100,955) $   35,107

Derivative Liability - Warrants $   279,625 $   (279,625)<C>$   -

Total Liabilities $   299,991 $   (279,624) $   20,367

Additional Paid In Capital $   18,353,686   275,527 <C>   18,629,213

Accumulated Defict $   (18,589,158)   (96,858)<C>   (18,686,016)

Stockholders' Equity $   (163,929)$   178,669 $   14,740

Total Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity $   136,062 $   (100,955) $   35,107

Statement of Operations for the Quarter Ended March 31, 2014:

 As Reported  Adjustment As Adjustment

Lease Operating Costs $   2,919 $   (797)<A>$   2,122

Depreciation $   1,932 $   (1,932)<A>$   -

(Gain) Loss on Equity Method Investment $   8,793 $   (8,793)<B>$   -

Total Expenses $   272,611 $   (11,521) $   261,090

Net Income (Loss) $   (272,494)$   11,554 $   (260,940)

Edgar Filing: FREESTONE RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

29

15

Edgar Filing: FREESTONE RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

30

Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended March 31,
2014:

 As Reported  Adjustment As Adjustment

Lease Operating Costs $   25,306 $   3,658 <A>$   28,964

Depreciation $   15,987 $   (1,932)<A>$   14,055

(Gain) Loss on Equity Method Investment $   23,076 $   (8,793)<B>$   14,283

Impairment of Equity Investment $   -   $   95,480 <B>$   95,480

Impairment of Oil & Gas Investment $   -   $   12,575 <A>$   12,575

General and Administrative Expenses $   419,409 $   (4,934)<C>$   414,475

Total Expenses $   477,425 $   96,891 $   574,316

Net Income (Loss) $   (464,700) $   (96,858) $   (561,558)

<A>

The Company prior
auditors, The Hall
Group, did not have
a valid PCAOB
registration when
the reviewed the
financial statements
for this
period.  Certain
subsequent events
to the original
issuance of the
financial statements
provided additional
evidence about
the
condition
of the
oil and
gas
assets.  Consequently,
these
assets
were

Edgar Filing: FREESTONE RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

31

impaired
and
reported
at their
net
realizable
value

<B>

The Company prior
auditors, The Hall
Group, did not have
a valid PCAOB
registration when
the reviewed the
financial statements
for this
period.  Certain